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Cnnfidential 

/122 
19 rovember~ 19 ~ 6 

r } - e Se c re tary, 

Dupa ·tmcnt of Foreign Affa i rs 

LCgel . 
---------------..:....-~------:. 
For 

Fith refe 'cncc to pr viouf-' corr ·spo n d .. nce r .g '1xding the 

Se liiter ca e, I attach 11CrC\'li th a CO)y of a report by Dr 

Suhr, the la~yer acting for the Iri s h Go crn ment in the 

matt.er, of the court hearin g \"hich too - pInc on 10th l'ovembcr 

in IIamburg. The report .;as sent to us throug l the Embass r 

la\\ycr, Dr. Gunther. As you are no doubt a -larc, I have already 

informed ~1r. .J. Fagan of t,11C Department of Finance h) )L10ne 

o~ the r sult of the hear-in;. I enclo~e al.s( a translat::"on 

of Dr. Suhr's report' hich has hee~1. p r- en'rec by he ~nb o;l s sy .. 

I think that . t ,'ouid be desirable 0 have I he t anslat' on 

checkc ty the Depart cnt t s Transl~ ,ion Section before for­

ward' ng copies to ?1r QuiS ·',cy of the Attorney General' ~ Office 

and sr. Fag!"n. 
-1 

Ambassad~ 
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Le t .r from Dr. 

Re: i r i s !. l'linistry of 'inanc(~ vs. uchliiter 

Dear Co~league Dr. Glinther, 

On lovember 10, 1976 Dr.' Linders sub ittcd his mem)randum of 

November 8, 1976, of which I Cl clo s e a carbon copy together 
ith a pIotocopy. 

The court initially adjourned to di s cuss the objection of lac' 

of security for the costs of the court proc cdings. Follo\~ing 

deliberations, it was stated, th t a decision could not be tnken 
t.hat quie}-' ly. 

The responsil11.e judge at the district court, Berr Schade, then 

pointed out that only the ctatemcnt of the defendant in Pcragraph 
1., Pc, ge 3 of h· s notes .. 'as relevant. 

. 1972. 
The letter of 3 ovember ~ wh: ch 'us for vardcd by the defendant 

as .Annex 1 ., did not contradict the statement of the plaintiff. 

I 

I 

In the 1 et t el', h OI.ev er: CO 11 t r ory tot he s t 11 t e Ul E'l t by. t h ~ de f e ~ d ".n t , I 
there had been no ment10n of the fact that every calm 1ncluJ1ng 

I 
those made again t the defendant himself had been turned do\n. 

The letter had been written CJrclu~ivcly on behalf of the Limited 

Compan .. ". }Ioreover, the plaintiff had already pointed out in his 

statement of claim that the Limited Company had turned down all 

demands made upon it. It was not a question of where the funds 

in question stemmed from and \~O had been the business part er 
of the Limited Company. 

~. 
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De c is ire 'i' 4 l Y cJ l' et he , 11 C (1 C . n \ n t Jl n per s () 11 a 11 r m' d u a 

CO! s t: t, ut " c dcc c. r[ . ion 0 f (,. un.i:- s: on 0 f ~u· t. 'rh e ) a.' I + i f 

11 ado f f er c 1 \\- i t n e s s cs f 0 his purpo .. e, A10 \ .. 'ere hoth honou-

ral .e and hi~l~ 11y pl< ced pcc.:.)ons« The reference by the defc 1 ar 

tot he 1 in' tat ion 0 f t 11 e ;. et i. 011 did lot : I) ply; cl e m an d s res 1 1 t i 1 

fro. ne m' ~sion of (ru 0 t a 'e 01loLY i.mi tee aft er th:.rty years 0& 

1To1" could the defenda rt sim)ly co )tc:.. th ~ amount of tl e cl< im 

th; t had been made; "his M ust be subst ntiated and furth r 

expendi"ures listed and proven, hould they arose. 

The judge then asked whether 1 agreement could be met or ~hct 

all \<Ji tnesscs had to be he rd. lIe called on the defendant to 

I 

. .1 
1 

ma' e an adequate comparab'c offer, whereby the defendant might.. : 

for instance assume the t t, 1 costs and in return accept a de uc- \ 

tion from the legal claim. 

Subsequentl r; the separate discussions on the plea concernin u 
the lack of security for the procecdon~s' costs w,re conclu(cd 

A dccision is expected to b ~ announced on 19 January 19',7. !'- eal-.· .. 

\vhile the {cfendant has been rcquested to consi dcr and ma.re the 

aid offer. 

I 
I 
I 

j 

I would also be grateful if you, in the meantime, ,··ouId aSCCl t·_.:.1 
\\rhether or not the client is prepared to make C1 comparr.lble of' . 

and that his terms ;ouId be. 

Sig~ed : 

Dr . Suhr 
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I tt f ' 1~' - So l i c ite~s to Dist ,' et ;:;.;J~e...:;....,;.;...;;e~r.:--.;::;;..;.r;:..o.:...;r:!;..:. __ . ___ ___ ,,_I_.J e_T_/1o.-t. 8.... :...L L. l U 0 n v e n:-----.;.:;.~~ _________ _ 

Cour t t HP.T:1b Jrg 

Re : Gove. nment of I re l and 

( ~ae. Bollmann, Ki e ssel- vs. 

b a ch & ~ i emers) 

Ott o Sc h _titer , ~r. 

(-\:'1e Dr. Linders, Serr.pe ll, 

Simons en & Par tners) 

We rai ~ ~ the objection,as a nrecaut ion ~ of the la c~ of secur ity 

of the cost s of the pro ceedings (. 274, 2 , 5 ZPC (Zivilproze ss­
ordu1Jng ) • 

We justi£y t he already announ c e d motion for nonsuit on the 
folIo ring grounds: 

First, we woul~ liKe to point out that a l l charges of the 

plaintiff are disputable, inasm'lch as explicit concessions 
are not made in tne following 

The plaintiff has suomitted together witi. his claim a numb .r of 

lett8rs, unfcT~unately only ,as photocopies for the court. It is 

surprising tnst the plaintiff did not also forwsrd a photocopy 

of a0 1'e'tter ;_O!l O"tto Scf.Lliite"r Grn'bH da"t ed 3 rovember 1972. Otto 

Schltiter GmbH had already sent a pho~oco~y of the letter dated 

3 rovernber 1972 together vi th their letter of 25 :E'ebruary 1976 

to the Cologne solicitors of the plaintiff, Boden etc . We 

herewith submit on behalf of the defendant in 

Appendix A 

Photocopy of the letter of 3 November 1972. According to it, 
the defendant had already informed the plaintiff on 3 l Y ovember 

197 2 that he rejected every claim made against Otto Scllliter GmbH 

and himself by the Government of Ireland_~ There can be therefore 

no question of the defendant having coml!1it~ed hilllSelf by way of 

admission of guilt to pay the plaintiff the proceeds from the 
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'ale 0: vle2.;,Ons a ' d aJr~1uni -cion les~J expenseo. 11.11 st =. t ~Dcnt~) ef 

the pla jntiff to tLis ei':ect a"e t} us once more explicitlv. 

cont sted. 

Otto Schlut _ GmbH deals inter alia, with official authorization, 

wi tl '·eapons. In late 1969/early 1970 Otto ·chl:..:.ter Gi~lbH 

concllded a weapons deal wj~h the l~ish firm W~LUK~ LTD., 

Sutto~ HOUSA, Sutton, Dublin. Otto SchlUter ~mbH hus never 

had a y business contacts .with t.e plaintiff. Otto SchlUter 

GmbH h .... S only received money from t":1e fi.rI!l of V1ELUKS. The 

allegation in the accusation that the money stelfu fron the 

plaintiff rn~s~ be contested on ~be basis of lack of knowledge. 

Ko=eover, as far as Otto Schltiter Gcb£ or the ~efendant are 

concerned, i t is irrelevant '/I._ere the firm of W.~~LUKS received 

their funds from. 

All in. all, the }'laintiff is not actively involved, nor is 

the defendan~ passively legally involved. Partners in the 

weapons deal were !~LUKS Ltd and Otto Schltiter Gmbli. 

Nor did ~he defendant ~ake an adnission of guilt vis a vis 

the p~ain~iff, rat~er the defendant had continually stated 

to the official, who had called on him that he and Otto 

Schltiter Gmbd had nothing to do with the plaintiff . 

As a precautionary measure the derendant also refers to the 

limitaticn of the action. His transaction with vlELUKS Ltd. 

took place in 1969/1970. The ch2rge in question arrived at 

the court on 30 August 1976. 

As a precautionary measure the amount of the claim is contested. 

Signed 

Dr. Linders 

l 
I 



Re: Vi .. -- t Y offic rs of your DeIlart mcnt at our offices on 

1 . ov mber 1972 

Pos crip: to our letter to Secretary . C .H. 1'1urr" Y 

Dear Sirs, 

We refer herewith to the vi~-t by the esteemed gentlemen of 

your Department at our offices and wau d like to reiternt ' once 

more in \otri t ing, as in our let t er 0 f 5 Octobe 1971, that \\·e 

have received no money from YOU for I c purchase of \vcapons 

and IUI itions, and that you thercfol e \.;crc not our customer. 

There exist bct\Tcen us no business connections of any kind. 

For this reason we reject any claims made a~ainst us. Even 

if it Tere true, that fund~ were ta~~en from the Iri sh Exchequer 

for the purch[lsc of weapons nnd munit:i.(/ns, this fact i' of no 

concern to us. We concluded a business traIsaction with a 

private Irish firm "n this context and also received p'lyments 

from it; in good faith after. an Irish l'riinistcr recommended this 
transaction to us. 

- If- .::.._ ~ .......... 

c. _ _ . .. .- 7, .. ~ ,"" ", ~ : .. ~,... ~ (~.-y ~ • 

We " regret that we cannot advise you other\rise. 

Signed: 

Otto Schliiter 
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